

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

<p>IN RE: OPANA ER ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p> <p>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Direct Purchaser Class Actions</p>	<p>MDL DOCKET NO. 2580 Case No. 1:14-cv-10150 (HDL)</p>
---	--

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Relevant Procedural Background 3

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL 4

 A. Factor 1: The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Terms of the Settlement 6

 B. Factor 2: The Complexity, Length and Expense of Continued Litigation..... 7

 C. Factors 3 and 4: The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and Reaction of Class Members to the Settlement 8

 D. Factor 5: The Opinion of Competent Counsel..... 8

 E. Factor 6: The Stage of the Proceedings 9

 F. The Court Should Approve the Plan of Allocation..... 9

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS 13

 A. The Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees is Fair and Reasonable 13

 B. Class Counsel’s Costs and Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessary to the Result 14

 C. Service Awards for the Class Representatives are Appropriate and Reasonable 14

V. NOTICE UNDER THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT HAS BEEN PROVIDED 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.,
2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28 2012) 5, 8

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 9

Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.,
324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 10

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 6, 8

Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.,
2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015) 7

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2012 WL 5472087 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 9, 2012) 10

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 12

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 9

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 7877812 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2019) 13

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
1999 WL 639173 (N.D. Ill. Aug.17, 1999) 11

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 11

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 5159441 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015) 10

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 11

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 1994) 10

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) 10, 11

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 11

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 4, 7

Lechuga v. Elite Eng’g, Inc.,
559 F.Supp.3d 736 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 4

Lucas v. Vee Pak, Inc.,
2017 WL 6733688 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2017) 10

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) 10

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 13

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) 9

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020) 12

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
No. 14 c 8461, 2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) 5, 6

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 10

Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.,
2005 WL 3159450 (N.D. Ill. Nov.22, 2005) 10

Taifa v. Bayh,
846 F. Supp. 723 (N.D. Ind. 1994) 7

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 2, 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 14

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d) 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) 3, 4, 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) 4, 5

Other Authorities

3 Newberg on Class Actions, § 8:45 (4th ed. 2011) 11

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions, § 12.35, at 350 (4th ed. 2002).. 10
